First Quarter (through February 28).....  99 5/8  89 1/2

  For a recent last reported sales price of the Common Stock on the NYSE, see
the cover page of this Prospectus.

  The Recapitalization was consummated on July 12, 1994. In connection with the
Recapitalization, holders of the Company's old common stock received one-half
of a share of Common Stock and $84.81 for each share of old common stock. As a
result of the foregoing, the price per share of old common stock is not
comparable to the price per share of the Common Stock.

  The Company has not paid cash dividends on its common stock since 1987. The
payment of any future dividends on the Common Stock and the amount thereof will
be determined by the Board in light of earnings, the financial condition of the
Company and other relevant factors.

   15

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of the Company
at December 31, 1994 and as adjusted to give effect to the Exchange Offer
(assuming that 50% and 100% of the outstanding shares of the Series A Preferred
Stock are exchanged).

   DECEMBER 31, 1994
   --------------------------------------
   AS ADJUSTED
   --------------------------
   ASSUMING   ASSUMING
   ACTUAL  50% EXCHANGE 100% EXCHANGE
   ------  ------------ -------------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

Short-term borrowings, long-term debt
 maturing within one year and current
 obligations under capital leases..... $  729   $  729   $  729
   ------   ------   ------
Long-term debt, excluding portion due
 within one year
  Secured notes.....  1,087   1,087   1,087
  Deferred purchase certificates.....   169   169   169
  Debentures.....  1,591   1,591   1,591
  Convertible debentures.....   26   26   26
  Promissory notes.....   34   34   34
  Convertible subordinated
   debentures(a).....   --   300   600
  Unamortized discount on debt(a).....   (20)   (57)   (95)
   ------   ------   ------
   2,887   3,150   3,412
Long-term obligations under capital
 leases.....   730   730   730
   ------   ------   ------
   Total long-term debt and capital
   lease obligations.....  3,617   3,880   4,142
   ------   ------   ------
Shareholders' equity:
  Series A Preferred Stock, $.01 stated
   value.....   --   --   --
  Series B Preferred Stock, $.01 stated
   value.....   --   --   --
  Class 1 ESOP Preferred Stock, $.01 par
   value.....   --   --   --
  Class 2 ESOP Preferred Stock, $.01 par
   value(b).....   --   --   --
  Class P, M and S Voting Preferred
   Stock, $.01 par value.....   --   --   --